
TOWNSHIP COLLECTORS: 
TOWNSHIP BOARD: 

Township boa~d and not 
county court is authorized 
to fill vacancies in 
office of township 
collector. 

December 7 , 1943 

Mr. Yowell Lawrence 
Clerk of t he Oounty Court 
Bloomfield, Mi s s ouri 

Dear Sir: 

This will a cknowledge recei pt of your letter of 
De cember 3, 1943 presenting tor our opinion the 
followings 

"I am writing you in regard to who has 
the r ight t o appoint . a Township Clerk 
in Township Organization counties when 
on e res igns or moves out of the Town­
ship before hi s t erm expires." 

Section 13962 , R. s . Mo . 1939 provideaa 

"Whenever any township eha~l fail to 
elect the proper number of offi cers 
to which such t ovmship may be entitled; 
or wh en any person elected or appointed 
shall f a i l to qualify, or when any 
vacancy shall happen in any t ownship 
office from any cause; i t shall be law• 
ful f or t he t ownship board to fill such 
vacancy by appointment , and the person, 
so a ointed shall hold the office an 
dischar ge a 1 the duties of t he same 
during -such unexpired t er m, and until 
hi s successor is elected or appointed 
and qualified, and shall be subject to 
t he same penalties as if they had been 
duly electedr Provided, that any 
vacancy in the office of j ustice of the 
peace or in the t ownship board ahalltbe 
filled by appointment of t he county court . " 
(Underscoring a dded). 
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Briefly this section provides that t he township board 
is aut horized t o fill all vacancies that occur in 
township of fices except vacancies in t he offic e of 
justice of t he peace and in t he t ownship board. 
Vacancies i n the l atter t wo offices are fillod by 
t he county court onl y . 

The supreme court in t he case o f State ex. rel. Kent 
v. Ol enhouse, 23 s . W. (2d) 83 ruled that a vacancy 
1n the office or t ownship trustee and ex off i cio 
treasurer was filled by the appointment of the county 
court and states , 1. c . 85: 

"* * * By t he express terms of t his section, 
it is clear t hat aut hority to fill a 
vacancy in the t ownship board and i n the 
office of justi ce of t he peace i s vested 
i n the county court , while authority to 
fi ll vacancies in all other t ownshi p 
offices is lodged with t he t ownship bo•rd. " 

And again in the above case , at l.c. 86 , the court 
sai d: 

"* * * By oxpress t erms of t he statute, 
t he township trustee is made a member of 
the board of directors ; therefore , a 
vacancy in t he offi ce of t ownship 
trustee creates a vacancy in t he board 
of directors . ~ * *" 

Section 13976 , t? . s . Mo ., 1939 , des ignates the township 
t rustee and members of t he township board a board of 
directors . Section 13945 provides for the e l ection 
of "* -~ * two members of the board, ·;$- ~} -~". The terms 
"township board" and "board of directors " are synon-y­
mous . State ex . rel. Kent v . Ol enhouse , 23 s.w. (2d) 
1 . c . 86 . 

As t he township colle ctor is not a momber of t he t own­
ship board and performs none of t he functions of that 
body , hi s o f fice i s no t within t he exception contained 
in Section 13962 which onl y au t horizes t he county 
court to fi l l vacancies occurr ing in the offices o f 
juseices or the peace and members of the t ownship board. 
As a re sult a vacancy in the office of t ownship collector 
is governed by t he general provisi ons of t he statute and 
is filled by an appointment made by the t ownship board. 
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CC:iCLUSION 

Therefore it is the opinion of this office that when 
a vacancy occur s in the office of township collector , 
the township board and not the county court has the 
authori ty to f ill such vacancy by appointment . 

,ArPROVED: 

ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney- General 

VCT .sc 

Respectfully sub~itted, 

VAr E C . 'l'HURLO 
Assistant Attorney- General 


